UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

In re: STRYKER REJUVENATE AND ABGII HIP IMPLANT PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

This Document Relates to All Actions

MDL No. 13-2441 (DWF/FLN)

PRETRIAL ORDER NO. 22

ORDER APPOINTING CHARLES S. ZIMMERMAN TO PLAINTIFFS' LEAD COUNSEL COMMITTEE

The Court was informed on August 13, 2014, by Lead Counsel Committee member Genevieve M. Zimmerman that she had left the firm of Zimmerman Reed, PLLP, and joined the firm of Meshbesher & Spence. The Court was subsequently informed on August 14, 2014, by Zimmerman Reed, PLLP, that Genevieve M. Zimmerman is no longer with Zimmerman Reed, PLLP. On November 5, 2013, in Pretrial Order No. 5(Doc. No. 114), in the above-entitled matter, the Court appointed Genevieve M. Zimmerman of Zimmerman Reed, PLLP, to the Plaintiffs' Lead Counsel Committee. In light of the current status of the case, there is presently no member of Zimmerman Reed, PLLP, on the Plaintiffs' Lead Counsel Committee.

Based upon the Court being informed of the above-noted circumstances and being otherwise duly advised in the premises, the Court hereby enters the following:

ORDER

Charles S. Zimmerman of Zimmerman Reed, PLLP, is hereby appointed to the Plaintiffs' Lead Counsel Committee. Consequently, the Plaintiffs' Lead Counsel Committee will remain the same, with the exception of his addition, until further order of

the Court in consultation with all parties at the Status Conference presently scheduled for

August 21, 2014. Therefore, consistent with this Pretrial Order (Pretrial Order No. 22)

and Pretrial Order No. 5, Plaintiffs' Lead Counsel Committee is constituted as follows:

Plaintiffs' Lead Counsel Committee Chairperson:

Peter J. Flowers Meyers & Flowers Chicago, IL

Plaintiffs' Lead Counsel Committee Members:

Annesley H. DeGaris Cory Watson Crowder & DeGaris, PC Birmingham, AL

Wendy R. Fleishman Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP New York, NY

Ben W. Gordon, Jr. Levin Papantonio, P.A. Pensacola, FL

Dated: August 15, 2014

Eric Kennedy Weisman, Kennedy & Berris Co., L.P.A. Cleveland, OH

Genevieve M. Zimmerman Meshbesher & Spence Minneapolis, MN

Charles S. Zimmerman Zimmerman Reed, PLLP Minneapolis, MN

<u>s/Donovan W. Frank</u> DONOVAN W. FRANK United States District Judge